No. 54008*

Republic of Korea and Republic of Cameroon

Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Korea and the Government of the Republic of Cameroon on the Korea Overseas Volunteers Program. Yaoundé, 15 February 2011

Entry into force: 15 February 2011 by signature, in accordance with article 7

Authentic texts: English, French and Korean

Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations: Republic of Korea, 10 November 2016

*No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for this record. The Text(s) reproduced below, if attached, are the authentic texts of the agreement /action attachment as submitted for registration and publication to the Secretariat. For ease of reference they were sequentially paginated. Translations, if attached, are not final and are provided for information only.

République de Corée et République du Cameroun

Accord entre le Gouvernement de la République de Corée et le Gouvernement de la République du Cameroun relatif au Programme des volontaires coréens à l'étranger. Yaoundé, 15 février 2011

Entrée en vigueur : 15 février 2011 par signature, conformément à l'article 7

Textes authentiques : anglais, français et coréen

Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat des Nations Unies : République de Corée, 10 novembre 2016

*Aucun numéro de volume n'a encore été attribué à ce dossier. Les textes disponibles qui sont reproduits ci-dessous sont les textes originaux de l'accord ou de l'action tels que soumis pour enregistrement. Par souci de clarté, leurs pages ont été numérotées. Les traductions qui accompagnent ces textes ne sont pas définitives et sont fournies uniquement à titre d'information.

[ENGLISH TEXT – TEXTE ANGLAIS]

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON ON THE KOREA OVERSEAS VOLUNTEERS PROGRAM

The Government of the Republic of Korea and the Government of the Republic of Cameroon.

With a view to promoting solidarity and mutual awareness between the peoples of the two countries,

In order to provide a legal assurance for the activities of the Korea Overseas Volunteers in the Republic of Cameroon to be dispatched under the Korea Overseas Volunteers Program (hereinafter referred to as the 'Program'),

Have agreed as follows:

Article 1

At the request of the Government of the Republic of Cameroon and in accordance with the laws and regulations in force in the Republic of Korea, the Government of the Republic of Korea will take the necessary measures to dispatch qualified volunteers to the Republic of Cameroon for the purpose of contributing to the social and economic development of the Republic of Cameroon, subject to budgetary appropriations, according to the schedules to be separately agreed upon between the competent agencies of the two countries.

Article 2

The Government of the Republic of Korea shall provide the volunteers with the following:

- Costs of international travel between the Republic of Korea and the Republic of Cameroon;
- b. Monthly living allowances during the period of their assignment;
- c. Materials as may be necessary for the performance of their duties;
- d. Equipment;
- e. Machinery; and

 Facilities for the necessary lodging in places where the members of the Mission will perform their assigned duties.

Article 3

The Government of the Republic of Cameroon shall grant the volunteers the following exemptions and benefits:

- Exemption from customs duties, taxes and other governmental charges on all materials, equipment and machinery, introduced into the Republic of Cameroon in accordance with Article 2 above for use in the performance of their duties;
- Exemption from customs duties, taxes and other governmental charges on their personal effects introduced into the Republic of Cameroon for their own use within six (6) months of their arrival in Cameroon;
- c. Exemption from income tax and other governmental charges in respect of any remuneration or allowances received from abroad by the volunteers in connection with their activities in the Republic of Cameroon;
- d. Exemption from fees related to visas;
- Issuance of identification cards to the volunteers to prove the legitimacy of their volunteer assignment in the Republic of Cameroon; and
- f. An appropriate level of medical care and hospitalization, if possible in Government medical establishments, emergency medical attention and first aid shall be provided by the recipient agency.

Article 4

- The Government of the Republic of Cameroon will accept a reasonable number of representatives and coordinators designated by the Korea International Cooperation Agency to discharge duties related to the activities of the Program in the Republic of Cameroon.
- 2. The Government of the Republic of Cameroon shall grant such representatives or coordinators the following exemptions and benefits:

- Exemption from customs duties and taxes on all the materials introduced into the Republic of Cameroon for use in the performance of their duties;
- Exemption from customs duties, taxes on their effects introduced into the Republic of Cameroon for their own use within six (6) months of their arrival in Cameroon; and
- c. Exemption from fees related to visas.

Article 5

The Government of the Republic of Cameroon, in accordance with its national laws and regulations in force, will ensure the security of the person and properties of the volunteers during their stay in the Republic of Cameroon. They shall benefit from all necessary and possible assistance requested in this regard.

Article 6

- 1. The parties will hold consultations, from time to time, for the successful implementation of the Program in the Republic of Cameroon.
- 2. Disputes resulting from the interpretation of implementation of this Agreement shall be settled by diplomatic means.

Article 7

This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of signature. It may be amended by an exchange of Notes between the two Governments and may be terminated by either Government by giving to the other six (6) months' prior notice of its intention to terminate it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement.